(1.5x) their base rate for time worked due to emergencies. 

For non-shift employees, contractual overtime is time worked in excess of forty (40) 
hours in a seven (7) day work period.   

For shift employees, contractual overtime is time worked in excess of one hundred eighty-
two (182) hours in a twenty-four (24) day work period.  

Emergencies shall be determined by the Fire Chief, or his or her designee, and include but are not 
limited to: 

Major storm damage requiring the dispatching of additional crews; 
 The necessity to cover scheduled shifts;

[...]

approved in advance by the Fire Chief and the City Manager. 

Battalion Chiefs may accrue compensatory time in lieu of overtime pay.  The accrual rate for 
compensatory time shall be one and one-half (1.5) hours for each hour worked. 

No more than one hundred forty-four (144) hours of compensatory time may be carried on the 
books at any time.   

Effective December 1, 2026, and by each December 15th thereafter, Battalion Chiefs may submit 
an irrevocable election to cash out unused CTO to be earned in the following calendar year, up to 
a maximum of one hundred forty-four (144) hours. Cash out will occur in April and October of 
the year following election. Employees who do not submit irrevocable election forms by the 
December 15th due date will have been deemed to have elected to forgo participation in the annual 
CTO cash out program.

[...]

The City reserves the right to select or change the dental insurance administrator or plan 
provider, provided that the level of benefits remains substantially equivalent to those provided 
under the existing plan. 

Benefits 

Maximum dental benefits shall be one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) per calendar 
year for each family member enrolled in the dental plan. A twenty-five dollar ($25) deductible 
and applicable co-insurance provisions shall apply. 

The City shall provide orthodontia benefits with a lifetime maximum benefit of one thousand 
two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250) for each eligible family member covered under the dental 
plan. 

Continuation of Coverage 

The City’s contribution toward group dental, orthodontia, chiropractic, and vision insurance shall 
continue only while the employee remains in paid status or during periods of legally protected

[...]

Employees may opt out of City provided Chiropractic Care and apply the City contribution 
towards medical premiums. 

ARTICLE XXVIII - LIFE INSURANCE
Employees are provided with term life and accidental death/dismemberment insurance with a 
maximum pay out of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000).  This benefit decreases after age 
seventy (70) on a sliding scale, depending on age. 

Employees are provided with accident insurance with a maximum payout of one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000)  that applies while traveling on City business outside the City limits.  Spouses 
and registered domestic partners are only covered while accompanying the City employee on City 
business, or while conducting business on behalf of the City. 

Employees are also provided with a twenty-five thousand dollar ($25,000) accidental death policy 
in the event of death resulting from a line-of-duty injury. 

ARTICLE XXIX - UNIFORM ALLOWANCE
The uniform allowance shall be nine hundred fifty dollars ($950.00) per year, paid bi-weekly in 
the employee’s regular payroll check in the amount of thirty-six dollars and fifty-four cents